
I
f -i,q 

y,--.: ~--..., ct. <.,, ., ;-
' ' ;' ,,,. 

,_i's_ -/~' 
,,,.,;, fl ' 

Amendment No. 3 
of 

Contract No. 5600 NA 180000063 
for 

Travel and Expense Management System 
between 

Apptricity Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be January 
10. 2019 through January 9, 2020 at $25,000. There are 3 options remaining. 

2.0 The city hereby amends this Contract by adding $6,000 for Professional Reporting Licensing Fees. 

S1 ,500 for Option 1 
$1,500 for Option 2 
$1,500 for Option 3 
$1,500 for Option 4 

3.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Initial Term: $50,000 $50,000 
01110/2018 - 01/09/2019 
Amendment No. 1: $0.00 $50,000 
Invoice Address Chanoe 
Amendment No. 2: $0.00 $50,000 
Statement of Work Modification 
Amendment No. 3: Option 1 $31,000 $81,000 
0111012019-01/0912020 

4.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Signature: 

Elisa Folco 
Procurement Specialist IV 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 

1 



. . 

Saas · Apptricity (xpense Management Softv1.1re 

Sofnuare Lirnrn,es (Recurring Fee} 

Invoice Man.1gement 

Apptnc1t•r Prof~s~ional Repor:.mg Licenses itf s=!er;ted} $ 

Maintenance Fee {INCLUDED with a Saas deployment) 

Total Software Cost 

Data Center Hosting. 

"'ed~amp Sa.:5, D-<HEiCen'.!:cr ,.;c,r;ted 

Total Training Cost 

Apptridty Professional Reporting Class 

Up to numb€! cf ht:.en::ed ::.un:ha::ed 

Total Implementation Cost 

! 

Total Year 1 Cost~ includes implementation/inteeration fee 

I 
Annuul Fee for each follow-on year: 

Cu::.tc,,1e:r 1·,iF re,<n:Jurse !er ons,:e t·a r.,ni; i:ur::usr.: sv :;,;:m::!.i'd !..00.r,c,11 travel 
2'1,j ,;~pen!:.e :;u,de' t1'!s !:r,rt:•::,t, ,>nt' i;e: aoi;1c:,'<"' r•,or w 1ra1:.:-1 

:vs:(>r,1er y:,H tie ,n •¼ ::-,,·rn 5,nife tenn:inr ev,rcnemen: 1·,h,ch ,nc.•ucies e 
?1:;,dvct1on !,~c_.e, ;;r,d Dct2b:c:;s 

t.:,prr,c,t,,"!":i o;ov,ce a s~carn-:e ,r,s;am:e for;,:; l!'PCr.-nr, r.1:1,'e: ,ri ;:, f'edRamp 

Jara CNHI.'' l::,r ;;:5:)q-.10nn1 ,• n"l.'deG 

124 W. 81h Street. Suite 31 O 
Austin, TX 78701 

City of Austin 

Unit Cost Quantity 

1,500.1)0 l 

l 

0 

1 

1 

2 

January 3,2019 

Total 

$1,500 

Included 

$1,SOO 

Included 

so 

Included 

lrichided 

Included 

$1,500 

$1,500 

----

I 



Amendment No.2 
to 

Contract No. NA 180000063 
for 

Travel and Expense Management System 
between 

Apptriciiy Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin, Texas 

1.0 The above referenced contract is hereby deleting Section 03001T Standard Purchase 
Terms & Conditions, Schedule C, Statement of Work- Project Plan, title Baseline 
Integration (page 30 of the contract), and replacing it with the following: 

B<:~seline Integration 
Apptncrty wriJ msta!l and schedule its standard system interfaces to import data into or extract from data 
from the Apptricity System based upon City's job scheduling requirements. After Apptricrty grants Crty 
read/write access to the secure FTP site, City will be responsible for trmely posting its data to the srte prior 
to JOb scheduling and retnevmg rts data after JOb scheduling. Apptncity seeks to leverage as many ex1stmg 
formats as possible Standurd batch interfaces include the following, prices are estimated'. 

Inbound: 
• Credrt card transactron dat<J- $2,500, 

Baseltne system setup and configuratron - $4,000 
Chart of accounts- one-tirne load of accountmg data {mcluded} 
Payment confrrmatron- GLand AP rntegrntion- $5,000. 

Outbound· 
Integration J.Vlth ERP (C£31 Advantage) $9,200- implement a custom batch Job that produces XML 
files Jn the '·GAXT" format Each XML file- will contain data relatecl to a single employee's advance 
or reimbursement The form<J! of the file will match the fonnat specrfred 1n the attilched. 
Approved p<Jyrnents - mc!uded. 

If a corporate credrt card mterfnce rs required, City will be responsrble for coniacting rts credrt card provider 
to m;die arr.:mgements for Apptricity to receJVe the respective trans::~ctlons Apptncity will support the 
standard process of the card provrder to post the transaction data to Apptricity's FTP srte. 

Apptricity uttlrzes PGP as its standard software for data encryptton and may include t11e use of PGP as a 
component of the Initial Setup cost If City also utilizes PGP for data encryption, City will be responsible 
for prov1ding its public key. If another data encryption software solution is required, City will be subject to 
additional time and material servrces and the respective encryption software licensing costs. 

2.0 Th t I C e ota on ract amoun IS recappe db I eow: 

Term 
Contract Amount for Total Contract 

the Item Amount 
Basic Term: 

$50,000.00 $50,000.00 
01/10/2018-01/09/2019 

I Amendment No. 1: Invoice Address 
$0.00 $50,000.00 

Change 

Revised 8/4/2014 



Amendment No. 2: Statement of Work 
Modifications 

$0.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

$50,000.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are 
not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as 
indicated by the General SeNices Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas. or the City of 
Austin. 

9.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, th1s Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part 
of the above referenced contract. 

Signature & Date: 

Printed Name: tf/=LL'-"':f,...-'..!f"'="=L-'-L"='cr-"""-..:::::_ 
Authorized Representative 

Apptricity Corporation 
220. E. Las Colinas Blvd, Suite 400 
INing, TX 75039 

Revised 8/4/2014 



Amendment No. 1 
to 

Contract No. NA 180000063 
for 

Travel and Expense Management System 
between 

Apptricity Corporation 
and the -

City of Austin 

1.0 The above referenced contract is hereby amended to change the invoice address to the following: 

City of Austin 

Department Controller's Office 

Mailing Address PO Box 2920, Austin, TX 78768 

Email Address Controllers. Office@austintexas_ gov. 

2.0 Effective date of this change is January 29, 2018. 

3.0 The total contract authorization is recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 
01/10/2018-01/09/2019 $50,000.00 $50 000.00 

Amendment No. 1: Invoice Address Change $50,000.00 $50,000.00 

4.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

6.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same_ 

Apptricity Corporation 
5605 N. MacArthur Blvd. 
Irving, TX 75038 

Sai Xoomsai Purcell 
Senior Buyer Specialist 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. 81h ·Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 



63





1.6.7 The City can purchase the quarterly backups of data and image file for $1 ,000 annually, 
or the City can request training for this task at Apptricity administration class. Apptricity 
can additionally setup a backup job to move data nightly, weekly, monthly to a City data 
warehouse as well. 

1.6.8 Travel fee are included as part of the implementation fee. Apptricity believe there will be 
4 trips which would be a total of $2,000. 

This Contract (including any Exhibits) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties regarding the 
subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and 
understandings, whether written or oral , relating to such subject matter. This Contract may be 
altered, amended, or modified only by a written instrument signed by the duly authorized 
representatives of both parties. 

In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute this Contract on 
the date set forth below. 

APPTRICITY CORPORATION CITY OF AUSTIN 

WAYtJE SpARKS Sai Xoomsai Purcell 
Printed Name of Authorized Person 

a ~ 
Procurement Specialist IV 
Title: 

tj c3o{8 
/ 

Oat~ : \ Date: 

Final - Standard Contract Format 3 





;





http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/21287





20.



F.      











o

o
o





i. The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the types and amounts indicated in Section
0400, Supplemental Purchase Provisions, for the duration of the Contract, including extension























SaaS Subscription License, Apptricity Hardware  



























 

 









Offer Sheet Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page | 1



Offer Sheet  Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143  Page | 2 

This solicitation is comprised of the following required sections. Please ensure to carefully read 
each section including those incorporated by reference. By signing this document, you are agreeing 
to all the items contained herein and will be bound to all terms. 

SECTION 
NO. 

TITLE PAGES 

0100 STANDARD PURCHASE DEFINITIONS * 

0200 STANDARD SOLICITATION INSTRUCTIONS * 

0300 IT STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 18 

0400 SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS 9 

0500 SCOPE OF WORK 4 

0600 PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS & EVALUATION FACTORS 6 

0605 LOCAL BUSINESS PRESENCE IDENTIFICATION FORM – Complete and return 2 

0800 NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION CERTIFICATION–Complete and 
return 

2 

0805 NON-SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION * 

0810 NON-COLLUSION, NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND ANTI-LOBBYING 
CERTIFICATION 

* 

0815 LIVING WAGES CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION–Complete and return 1 

0835 NONRESIDENT BIDDER PROVISIONS – Complete and return 1 

0900 SUBCONTRACTING/SUB-CONSULTING UTILIZATION FORM – Complete & return 1 

0905 SUBCONTRACTING/SUB-CONSULTING UTILIZATION PLAN – Complete and return if 
applicable 

3 

Appendix A Travel Expense Claim 1 

Appendix B Travel Claim Form 1 

Appendix C Travel Advance Authorization Form 1 

Appendix D Travel Policy and Procedure 23 

Appendix E System and Functional Requirements 5 

Attachment A Price Proposal Form 1 

Attachment B Exceptions Form 3 

 

* Documents are hereby incorporated into this Solicitation by reference, with the same force and effect 
as if they were incorporated in full text.  The full text versions of the * Sections are available on the 
Internet at the following online address:   

http://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/vendor_connection/index.cfm#STANDARDBIDDOCUMENTS 

If you do not have access to the Internet, you may obtain a copy of these Sections from the City of Austin 
Purchasing Office located in the Municipal Building, 124 West 8th Street, Room #308 Austin, Texas 78701; 
phone (512) 974-2500. Please have the Solicitation number available so that the staff can select the proper 
documents. These documents can be mailed, expressed mailed, or faxed to you.  

INTERESTED PARTIES DISCLOSURE 











CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

1. STATEMENT RESPONSE FORMAT

Submit one original paper copy and an electronic copy of the original response in PDF on six (6)
separate flash drives. The original response shall contain ink signatures and shall be typed on
standard 8 ½” X 11” paper, double sided, and have consecutively numbered pages.

The response itself shall be organized in the following format and informational sequence. Use
tabs to divide each part of the response and include a Table of Contents:

TAB 1 – CITY OF AUSTIN PURCHASING DOCUMENTS Complete and submit the following
documents:

1. Signed Offer Sheet
2. Attachment B Purchasing Exceptions Form

i. Note: Respondent shall clearly indicate each exception taken, provide alternative language,
and justify the alternative language. The Respondent (s) that is awarded the contract will be
required to sign the contract with the provisions accepted; any exceptions may be
negotiated or may result in the City of Austin (City) deeming the offer non responsive.
Failure to accept or provide the exception information under Attachment B, Purchasing
Exceptions, may result in the City deeming the offer non responsive. The City reserves the
right to reject a Response containing exceptions, additions, qualifications, or conditions not
called for in the Solicitation.

3. Section 0605 Local Business Presence Identification Form
4. Section 0815 Living Wages Contractor Certification
5. Section 0835 Non Resident Bidder Provisions Form
6. Section 0900 Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) Compliance Plan

Package

TAB 2 – CONTACT PERSONAL AUTHORIZED NEGOTIATOR:

1. Include name, address, and telephone number of person in your organization authorized to
negotiate Contract terms and render binding decisions on contract matters.

2. Include contact person(s), mailing address, e mail address, telephone number and fax
number for individuals authorized to answer technical, price and/or contract questions.

TAB 3 BUSINESS ORGANIZATION and FIRM PRIOR EXPERIENCE

1. Provide domestic office locations, identifying which location will be assigned to support this
project.

2. How many years has your firm been in business?



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

3. List and describe all criminal proceedings or hearings concerning business related offenses
in which your firm, its principals, officers, predecessor organization(s), or wholly owned
subsidiaries were defendants.

4. Has your firm ever failed to complete any work awarded to you? If so, where and why?
5. Has your firm ever been terminated from a contract? If so, where and why?
6. Has your business ever done business using another corporation/company name?

TAB 4 –PERSONAL PRIOR EXPERIENCE & REFERENCES:

1. Project Manager/Account Manager: Provide a narrative with the following information:
The month and year that the employee began working for your organization
Resume including employee work history.

2. Client References: provide three (3) customer reference for which the Respondent is
currently providing service(s). References should include work completed for services
similar to those listed in Section 0500 Scope of Work and Appendix E System and
Functional Requirement. The project description should demonstrate your firm’s
experience in delivering these services and include the following specifics: (1) provide an
overview of the project, (2) describe the projects’ challenges and how your firm resolved
them; (3) describe techniques used so that downtime was minimized during
implementation; (4) describe the impacts and results of the project.

All client reference information must be supported and verified. Reference contacts must
be notified and agree to the City reference check. Reference contacts named should be the
owner’s project manager or persons familiar with the project/contract who can respond to
questions concerning the type, level, and quality of services delivered. The City may solicit
from previous clients, or any available sources, relevant information concerning
Respondent’s record of performance.

At minimum, all references provided should include the following information:
Client Company Name
Contact name –project manager or other person willing to respond to questions
about project specifics and the services provided
Contact address
Contact telephone number
Contact e mail
Respondent’s Role (Prime or Subcontractor)
List names, roles and responsibilities of key personnel assigned to the project
Project budget
Brief Description of major project components
Project start date and project completion/projected date



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

TAB 5 – APPENDIX E SYSTEM AND FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Requirements are listed in Appendix E. The vendor will indicate whether the product meets
the requirement and, if appropriate, provide a short description of the applicable feature.
Additionally, the vendor will indicate if the product can be modified to meet the
requirement through code level customization and provide a cost estimate for modification.

TAB 6 – CONCEPT AND SOLUTION:

1. Work Plan

1. Provide a narrative that clearly describes the Respondent’s overall approach to
providing the services described in Section 0500 Scope of Work including: (1) approach to
management and coordination of teams; (2) approach to stakeholder involvement and
information gathering; (3) approach to delivering requested services.

2. Provide implementation plan (including timeline with details of hours) along with
customer and technical support throughout implementation, until complete.

Provide estimated length of an implementation
Provide training documentation

2. System Requirement (Section 0500, Scope of Work, item 5.0)

1. Define in detail your understanding of the requirements presented in Section 0500,
Scope of Work, item 4.0. Provide all details as required in Section 0500 – Scope of
Work and any additional information you deem necessary to evaluate your
proposal.

Automated Spend Controls
Travel Authorization and Booking
Automated Approval Workflow
Credit Card Integration
Administrative Configuration
Access to Underlying Data
Accounting Codes and Financial Systems
Mobile Access
Travel Advance
User Friendly
Policy
Training
Auditing Service



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

2. Provide a copy of the release schedule for planned enhancements and new
functions to be delivered during the next two years. What typically is the ratio of
problem resolutions to enhancements in new releases?

3. Provide your understanding of PCI/DSS Compliance requirement (Scope of Work,
Section 4, Credit Card Integration)

4. Transition/Contract Close Out – clearly describe your firm process of contract
transition/close out including phase in training for the contractor successor.

TAB 7 PRICE PROPOSAL (Attachment A – Price Proposal Form):

Proposer shall submit the completed price proposal spreadsheet provided in the Attachment A –
Price Proposal Form.

Information described in the following subsections is required from each Proposer. A firm fixed
price or not to exceed Contract is contemplated, with progress payments as mutually determined
after contract award to be appropriate.
Travel expenses. All travel lodging expenses in connection with the Contract for which
reimbursement may be claimed by the Contractor under the terms of the Solicitation will be
reviewed against the City’s Travel Policy as published and maintained by the City’s Controller’s
Office and the Current United States General Services Administration Domestic Per Diem Rates
(the “Rates”) as published and maintained on the Internet at:

http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120

No amounts in excess of the Travel Policy or Rates shall be paid. All invoices must be
accompanied by copies of detailed receipts (e.g. hotel bills, airline tickets). No reimbursement
will be made for expenses not actually incurred. Airline fares in excess of coach or economy will
not be reimbursed. Mileage charges may not exceed the amount permitted as a deduction in
any year under the Internal Revenue Code or Regulations.

2. SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS

2.1 Local Business Presence: The City seeks opportunities for businesses in the Austin
Corporate City Limits to participate on City contracts. A firm (Offeror or Subcontractor) is
considered to have a Local Business Presence if the firm is headquartered in the Austin
Corporate City Limits, or has a branch office located in the Austin Corporate City Limits in
operation for the last five (5) years. The City defines headquarters as the administrative
center where most of the important functions and full responsibility for managing and
coordinating the business activities of the firm are located. The City defines branch office as
a smaller, remotely located office that is separate from a firm’s headquarters that offers the
services requested and required under this solicitation. Points will be awarded through a
combination of the Offeror’s Local Business Presence and/or the Local Business Presence of



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

their subcontractors. Evaluation of the Team’s Percentage of Local Business Presence will be
based on the dollar amount of work as reflected in the Offeror’s MBE/WBE Compliance Plan
or MBE/WBE Utilization Plan. Specify if and by which definition the Offeror or
Subcontractor(s) have a local business presence.

2.2 Response Acceptance Period: All responses are valid for a period of one hundred and
eighty (180) calendar days subsequent to Solicitation closing unless a longer acceptance
period is offered in the response.

2.3 Proprietary Information: All material submitted to the City becomes public property and is
subject to the Texas Open Records Act upon receipt. If a Respondent does not desire
proprietary information in the response to be disclosed, each page must be identified and
marked proprietary at time of submittal. The City will, to the extent allowed by law,
endeavor to protect such information from disclosure. The final decision as to what
information must be disclosed, however, lies with the Texas Attorney General. Failure to
identify proprietary information will result in all unmarked sections being deemed non
proprietary and available upon public request.

3. RESPONSE PREPARATION COSTS: All costs directly or indirectly related to preparation of a response to
the RFP or any oral presentation required to supplement and/or clarify a response which may be
required by the City shall be the sole responsibility of the Respondent.

4. EVALUATION FACTORS AND AWARD
4.1 Competitive Selection: This procurement will comply with applicable City Policy. The

successful Respondent will be selected by the City on a rational basis. Evaluation factors
outlined in Paragraph B below shall be applied to all eligible, responsive Respondents in
comparing responses and selecting the Best Offeror. Award of a Contract may be made
without discussion with Respondents after responses are received. Responses should,
therefore, be submitted on the most favorable terms.

4.2 Evaluation Factors (Maximum 100 points):

1. Business Organization, Firm/Personal Prior Experience and References (TAB 3, 4)
Maximum 10 points

2. Responses to Appendix E – System And Functional Requirement (Tab 5)
Maximum 20 points

3. Concept and Solutions (TAB 6 )
Work Plan – Maximum 10 points

o Project Timeline
o Implementation Plan

System Requirement (Section 0500, Scope of Work, item 5.0)



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE

PROPOSAL PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS AND EVALUATION FACTORS
SOLICITATION NUMBER: PAX0143

Maximum 30 points

4. Attachment A Price Proposal Form (TAB 7)
Maximum 20 points

5. Local Business Presence
Maximum 10 points

Team’s Local Business Presence Points Awarded
Local business presence of 90% to 100% 10
Local business presence of 75% to 89% 8
Local business presence of 50% to 74% 6
Local business presence of 25% to 49% 4
Local presence of between 1 and 24% 2
No local presence 0

6. System Demonstration and Clarification Session (Interview), Optional

System demonstration and clarification session may be conducted at the discretion of the
City. The City will score proposals based on the items listed above. The City may select a
“short list” of Proposers based on those scores. Short listed Proposers may be invited for
system demonstration and clarification session with the City. The City reserves the right to
negotiate the actual contract scope of work and cost after submission and to rescore based
on interviews.



Section 0605: Loca l Business Presence Identification 

A firm (Offeror or Subcontractor) is considered to have a Local Business Presence if the firm is headquartered in the Austin 
Corporate City Limits, or has a branch office located in the Austin Corporate City Limits in operation for the last five (5) years, 
currently employs residents of the City of Austin, Texas, and will use employees that reside in the City of Austin, Texas, to 
support this Contract. The City defines headquarters as the administrative center where most of the important functions and 
full responsibility for managing and coordinating the business activities of the firm are located. The City defines branch office 
as a smaller, remotely located office that is separate from a firm's headquarters that offers the services requested and required 
under this solicitation. 

OFFEROR MUST SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH LOCAL BUSINESS (INCLUDING THE 
OFFEROR, IF APPLICABLE) TO BE CONSIDERED FOR LOCAL PRESENCE. 

NOTE: ALL FIRMS MUST BE IDENTIFIED ON THE MBEIWBE COMPLIANCE PLAN OR NO GOALS UTILIZATION PLAN 
(REFERENCE SECTION 0900). 

*USE ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY* 
OFFEROR· A pptricity C orporation NOTE: Apptricity does not have a local (w ithin City of Austin city limits) presence, 

s. however. we are a business located and headauartered in the State of Texa 
Name of Local Firm N/A 

Physical Address 

Is your headquarters located 
( ) in the Corporate City Limits? Yes No 

(circle one) 

or 

Has your branch office been 
located in the Corporate City Yes No 
Limits for the last 5 years? 

Will your business be 
providing additional economic 
development opportunities 

) created by the contract Yes ( No 
award? (e.g., hiring, or 
employing residents of the 
City of Austin or increasing 
tax revenue?) 

SUBCONTRACTOR(S): 

Name of Local Firm N/A 

Physical Address 

Is your headquarters located 
in the Corporate City Limits? 
(circle one) Yes No 

or 

Has your branch office been 
located in the Corporate City 
Limits for the last 5 years Yes No 

Section 0605 Loca l Business Presence Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page 11 



Will your business be 
providing additional economic 
development opportunities 
created by the contract 
award? (e.g., hiring, or 
employing residents of the 
City of Austin or increasing 
tax revenue?) Yes No 

SUBCONTRACTOR(S): 

Name of Local Firm N/A 

Physical Address 
Is your headquarters located 
in the Corporate City Limits? 
(circle one) Yes No 

or 

Has your branch office been 
located in the Corporate City 
Limits for the last 5 years Yes No 

Will your business be 
providing additional economic 
development opportunities 
created by the contract 
award? (e.g., hiring, or 
employing residents of the 
City of Austin or increasing 
tax revenue?) Yes No 

Section 0605 local Business Presence Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page I 2 



City of Austin, Texas 
Section 0800 

NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION CERTIFICATION 

City of Austin, Texas 

Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office 

To: City of Austin, Texas, 

I hereby certify that our firm complies with the Code of the City of Austin, Section 5-4-2 as reiterated below, and 
agrees: 

(1) Not to engage in any discriminatory employment practice defined in this chapter. 

(2) To take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated 
during employment, without discrimination being practiced against them as defined in this chapter, 
including affirmative action relative to employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment or 
recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rate of pay or other forms of compensation, and 
selection for training or any other terms, conditions or privileges of employment. 

(3) To post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be 
provided by the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office setting forth the provisions of this chapter. 

(4) To state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, 
that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, 
color, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, sex or age. 

(5) To obtain a written statement from any labor union or labor organization furnishing labor or service 
to Contractors in which said union or organization has agreed not to engage in any discriminatory 
employment practices as defined in this chapter and to take affirmative action to implement policies 
and provisions of this chapter. 

(6) To cooperate fully with City and the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office in connection with any 
investigation or conciliation effort of the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office to ensure that the 
purpose of the provisions against discriminatory employment practices are being carried out. 

(7) To require of all subcontractors having 15 or more employees who hold any subcontract providing 
for the expenditure of $2,000 or more in connection with any contract with the City subject to the 
terms of this chapter that they do not engage in any discriminatory employment practice as defined 
in this chapter 

For the purposes of this Offer and any resulting Contract, Contractor adopts the prov·isions of the City's Minimum 
Standard Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation Policy set forth below. 

City of Austin 
Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation in Employment Policy 

As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in 
accordance with established federal, state and local EEO laws and regulations. 

The Contractor wil l not discriminate against any applicant or employee based on race, creed, color, national origin, 
sex, age, relfgTon, veteran status, gender identity, disability, or sexual orientation. This policy covers all aspects of 
employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, recruitment, recruitment advertising, 
selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and layoff or termination. 

The Contractor agrees to prohibit retaliation, discharge or otherwise discrimination against any employee or 
applicant for employment who has inquired about, discussed or disclosed their compensation. 

Section 0800 Non-Discrimination and 

Non-Retaliation Certification 

Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page 11 



Further, employees who experience discrimination, sexual harassment, or another form of harassment should 
immediately report it to their supervisor. If this is not a suitable avenue for addressing their compliant, employees 
are advised to contact another member of management or their human resources representative. No employee 
shall be discriminated against, harassed, intimidated, nor suffer any reprisal as a result of reporting a violation of 

Section 0800 Non-Discrimination and 

Non-Retaliation Certif ication 

Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page I 1 



this policy. Furthermore, any employee, supervisor, or manager who becomes aware of any such discrimination 
or harassment should immediately report it to executive management or the human resources office to ensure that 
such conduct does not continue. 

Contractor agrees that to the extent of any inconsistency, omission, or conflict with its current non-<:liscrimination 
and non-retaliation employment policy, the Contractor has expressly adopted the provisions of the City's Minimum 
Non-Discrimination Policy contained in Section 5-4-2 of the City Code and set forth above, as the Contractor's 
Non-Discrimination Policy or as an amendment to such Policy and such provisions are intended to not only 
supplement the Contractor's policy, but will also supersede the Contractor's policy to the extent of any conflict. 

UPON CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE CITY A COPY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICIES ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD, 
WHICH CONFORMS IN FORM, SCOPE, AND CONTENT TO THE CITY'S MINIMUM NON-DISCRIMINATION 
AND NON-RETALIATION POLICIES, AS SET FORTH HEREIN, OR THIS NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON­
RETALIATION POLICY, WHICH HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL PURPOSES WILL 
BE CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICY 
WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT OF A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL 

Sanctions: 

Our firm understands that non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 and the City's Non-Retaliation Policy may result in 
sanctions, including termination of the contract and suspension or debarment from participation in future City 
contracts until deemed compliant with the requirements of Chapter 5-4 and the Non-Retaliation Policy. 

Term: 

The Contractor agrees that this Section 0800 Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation Certificate of the 
Contractor's separate conforming policy, which the Contractor has executed and filed with the City, will remain in 
force and effect for one year from the date of filling. The Contractor further agrees that, in consideration of the 
receipt of continued Contract payment, the Contractor's Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation Polley will 
automatically renew from year-to-year for the term of the underlying Contract. 

Dated this _ _./_~=--rl _ _ day of Oc.-/o bell' . J.-0 I{ 

CONTRACTOR 

Authorized 
Signature 

Title 

Section 0800 Non-Discrimination and 

Non-Retaliation Certification 

Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 

President & C EO 

Page I 2 



Section 0815: Living Wages Contractor Certification 

Company Name Apptricity Corporation 

Pursuant to the Living Wages provrsron (reference Section 0400, Supplemental Purchase 
Provisions) the Contractor is required to pay to all employees of the Prime Contractor and all tiers 
of subcontracting directly assigned to this City contract a minimum Living Wage equal to or greater 
than $13.50 per hour. 

(1) The below listed employees of the Contractor who are directly assigned to this contract are 
compensated at wage rates equal to or greater than $ 13.50 per hour: 

Employee Name Employer Prime or Sub Your Normal Employee Job Title 
Rate 

All employees as igned to this pre ·ect will be full-
time Apptricity en ployees and all re compensated 
at a rate greater t han $13.50 per t our. 

(2) all future employees assigned to this Contract will be paid a minimum Living Wage equal to 
or greater than $13.50 per hour. 

(3) Our firm will not retaliate against any employee claiming non-compliance with the Living Wage 
provision. 

A Contractor who violates this Living Wage provision shall pay each affected employee the amount 
of the deficiency for each day the violation continues. Willful or repeated violations of the provision 
or fraudulent statements made on this certification may result in termination of this Contract for 
Cause, subject the firm to possible suspension or debarment, or result in legal action. 

I hereby certify that all the listed employees of the Contractor who are directly assigned to this 
contract are paid a minimum Living Wage equal to or greater than $13.50 per hour. 

Timothy D. Garcia DATE: 

President and 0 , Apptricity Corporation 

Section 0815 Living Wage-Contractor Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page 11 



Section 0835: Non-Resident Bidder Provisions 

Company Name Apptricity Corporation 

A. Bidder must answer the fol lowing questions in accordance with Vernon's Texas Statues and Codes Annotated 
Government Code 2252.002, as amended: 

Is the Bidder that is making and submitting this Bid a "Resident Bidder" or a "non-resident Bidder"? 

Answer: __ 1_. _A...cp_,_p_tr_ic_ity-'--is_a_R_e_s_id_e_n_t _B_id_d_e_r w_ it_h _h_e_ad_q_,_u_a_rt_e_rs_ in_l_rv_in_,g""',_T_e_x_a_s __ 

(1) Texas Resident Bidder-A Bidder whose principle place of business is in Texas and includes a Contractor whose 
ultimate parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in Texas. 

(2) Nonresident Bidder- A Bidder who is not a Texas Resident Bidder. 

B. If the Bidder id a "Nonresident Bidder" does the state, in which the Nonresident Bidder's principal place of business 
Is located, have a law requiring a Nonresident Bidder of that state to bid a certain amount or percentage under the 
Bid of a Resident Bidder of that state in order for the nonresident Bidder of that state to be awarded a Contract on 
such bid in said state? 

Answer:------------- Which State: ------------

C. If the answer to Question B is "yes", then what amount or percentage must a Texas Resident Bidder bid under the 
bid price of a Resident Bidder of that state in order to be awarded a Contract on such bid in said state? 

Answer: _______________________________ __ 

Section 0835 Non-Resident Bidder Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page I 1 



MINORI1Y-AND WOMEN-OWNED BUSI NESS ENTERPRISE (MBE/WBE) 

PROCUREMENT PROGRAM 

Subcontrac ting/Sub-Consulting ("Subcontractor'') U tilization Form 

SOLICITATION NU/vffiER: PAX0143 

SOLICITATION TITLE: Tmvcl and Expense managemeot System 

Tn accordance with the City of Austin's !Vlinority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (M/\V'BE) Procurement Program (Progmm), 
C hapters 2-9A/B/C/D of the City Code and M/WBE Program Rules, this Solicitation was reviewed by the Small and Minority Business 
ResOU(CCS Department (SM BR) to dctecminc if M/WBE Subcontmctor/Sub-Consultant ("Subcontractor") G(>al~ could be apptied. Due to 
insufficient subcontracting/subconsultant opportunities and/or insufficient availability of M/WBE certified fi.rms, SMBR bas assigned no 
subcontl"<~cting goals for dus Solicitation. However, Offcrors who choose to use Subcontractors must comply wid1 the City's M/W'BE 
Procurement Program as described below. Additionally, if the Contmctor seeks to add Subcontmctors after the Contmct is awarded, the 
Program requirements shall apply to any Contmct(s) resulting from this Solicitation. 

Instructions: 
a.) Offerors who do not intend to usc Subcontractors shall check the "NO" box and follow the corresponding instructions. 
b.)Offerors who intend to u~e Subcontractors shall check the applicable "YES" box and follow the instructions. Offers that do not include 
the foUowing required documen ts shall be deemed non-compliant or non.responsive as applicable, and the Offeror's submission 
may not be considered for award. 

I)Q NO, I DO NOT intend to use Subcontrac tors/Sub-con sultants. 

Instructions: Offerots that do not intend to use Subcontractors shall complete and sign ~his form below 

(Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting ("Subcontractor'~ Utili2ation Form) and include it with their scaled Offer. 

0 YES, I DO intend to use Subcontractors /Sub-consultants. 

ins tructions: Offerors that do intend to use Subcontractors shall complete and sign this form below (Subcontracting/Sub­

Consulting ("Subcontractor") Utilization Form), and follow the additional Instructions in the (Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting 

("'~iubcorlWilCt<>r") Utilization Contact S/vffiR if there are abou t these forms. 

Company Name 

•• I •• 

.. 

. . 
ls the Offeror 

CityofAust.in M/WBE 

certified? 

Ap 
. . 

• 

5605 N. MacArthur Blvd., Suite 900 

Irving, TX 75038 
Email Address 

tgarcia@apptricity .com 214.596.0601 
NO 

D YES Indicate one: 0 MBE. 0 WBE 0 M13E/WBEJoint Venture 

Offeror Certification: 1 understand that even though SMBR clid not assign subcontract goals to this Solicitation, l will comply \vith the City's M/WBE 

Procurement Program if I intend ro include Subcontractors in my Offer. I further agree that this completed Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting 

Utilization Fonn, and if applicable my completed Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting U tilization Plan, shall b~come a part of any Contract 1 may 

be awarded as d1e result of this Solicitation. Furd1cr, if I am awarded a Contract and I am not using Subcontractor(s) but later intend to add 

Subcoorractor(s), before rhe Subcontractor(s) is hired or begins work, l will comply with the City's M/WBE Procurement Program and submit the 

Request For Change form to add any Subcontraqor(s) to the Project Manager or the Contract Manager for prior authorization by tbe City and 

perform Good Faith Efforts (GFE), if applicable. 1 uodenaand that, if a Subcontractor is not listed in my Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting 

Uti lization Plan, it is a violation of the City's M/WBE. P rocurement Progmm for me to hire the Subcontractor or allow the Subcontractor to begin 

\vork, unless I first obtain City approval of my Reques t for Change form. I understand that, if a Subcontmctor is not listed in my 

Subcontracting/Sub-Consulting Utilization Plan, it is a violation of the City's M/WBE. Procurement Program for me £0 hire the Subcontractor 

l>C allow the Subcontmctor to begin work, unless I first obtain City approval of rny Request r Change form. 

Timothy D. Garcia, President and CEO 

Name and T itle of Authorized Representative (Print or Type) Signature/ Date 

Solicitation No. RFP PAX0143 Page I 1 



ADDENDUM 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

Solicitation: PAX0143 Addendum No: 1 Date of Addendum: 09/28/2017 

This addendum is to incorporate the following changes, questions, and answers to the above referenced 
solicitation: 

1. Appendix E, System and Functional Requirements has been revised to include the following : 

"Place a "Y" in the response code column if the proposed solution can meet the system 
requirement" 

2. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

APPROVED BY: __________________________ ___ 

Sai Xoomsai Purcell, Senior Buyer Specialist 
Purchasing Office, 512-974-3058 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

lkv ~ov.t:Rce; A~ 

09/28/2017 

Date 

;0 j;~jj&f/ 
Date ' ' 

RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO THE PURCHASING OFFICE, CITY OF AUSTIN, WITH 
YOUR RESPONSE OR PRIOR TO THE SOLICIATION CLOSING DATE. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION. 



ADDENDUM 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

Solicitation: PAX0143 Addendum No: 2 Date of Addendum: 10/04/2017 

This addendum is to incorporate the following changes, questions, and answers to the above referenced 
solicitation: 

1. Q) When is the contract award date? Does the City has any specific preferred date for project start 
and completion? 

A) Council authorized negotiation and execution of the project is tentatively scheduled for January 
2018. Per Section 0600, Tab 6 Concept and Solution, 1.2, Vendor shall provide implementation 
plan to include timeline from project implementation to completion. 

2. Q) Was Per-Offer meeting mandatory? 
A) No. It was not. 

3. Q) Is solicitation open for companies outside USA (Like India or Canada)? 
A) Yes, but the recommended firm must be available to attend the meeting in person on as needed 

basis and Per Section 03001T, item 3, Data Location, the service provider shall provide its services 
to the City and its end users solely from data center in the U.S. 

4. Q) Can vendor submit the proposals via email? 
A) No. Vendor must submit sealed Offer to the following address (page 1 of the solicitation package) 

Address for US Mail (Only) Address for FedEx, UPS, Hand Delivery or Courier 
Service 

City of Austin City of Austin, Municipal Building 
Purchasing Ollioa-Response Enclosed for Sollcltation # PAX0143 Purchasing Ollice-Response Enclosed for Solic~ation # I?AX0143 

P.O. Box 1088 124 W 8111 Street, Rm 308 

Austin. Texas 78767-8845 Austin, Texas 78701 

Reception Phone: (512) 974-2500 

5. Q) During evaluation, is there any system/product demonstration and clarification session? If yes, 
what will be an estimated date? 

A) System demonstration and clarification session may be conducted at the discretion of the City. 
The City may select a "short list" of Proposers based on vendor scores. Tentative dates for 
system demonstration and clarification are scheduled for some time in November, 2017. 

6. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

APPROVEDBY: ________ ~--~~~----~~~­
Sai Xoomsai Purcell, Senior Buyer Specialist 
Purchasing Office, 512-974-3058 

10/04/2017 

Date 



ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

]),4.0 /1o~R.oFI. to /Ire /::Lo!J 
~ ... 

Date 

RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO THE PURCHASING OFFICE, CITY OF AUSTIN, WITH 
YOUR RESPONSE OR PRIOR TO THE SOLICIATION CLOSING DATE. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION. 



ADDENDUM 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

Solicitation: PAX0143 Addendum No: 3 Date of Addendum: 10/09/2017 

This addendum is to incorporate the following changes, questions, and answers to the above referenced 
solicitation: 

1. A REVISED Appendix E -System and Functional Requirements has been published to replace the prior 
Appendix E -System and Functional Requirements. 

2 . Q) With reference to "Response Code" in "Appendix-A", Does City prefer only ready-to-use Software 
with minor customization? Or it also prefers complete Custom developed application service? 
A) The City prefers a previously deployed ready to use software where customization is an option inside 
the tool rather than something that happens to the System itself. The City understands integration with 
our ERP will necessarily be a customization of the tool, and the remainder of the system should be an 
out of the box configuration. 

3. Q) Is there any estimated budget for this project? 
A) The City will not release this information at this time. 

4. Q) How many end-users expected to use this application? 
A) The City will not base pricing on total end users, this is a transactional system. The City is requesting 
pricing based on booked travel per year. The City will not accept a named or numerical user 
limitation. That being said, the City has approximately 13-15 thousand employees and approximately 
5000-6000 instances of booked travel per year. 

5. Q) Would the City need database on the City own cloud? 
A) No. The City will require access to the underlying data and imaged supporting documentation that 
sensibly relates necessary information in such a way that the City may easily recreate a booked travel 
document from the data and supporting documentation. 

6. (Q) The pricing sheet indicates that the City has 5,500 travel vouchers per year. These travel vouchers 
are expense report transactions, is that correct? 
(A) Yes, these are travel and mileage related expense report transactions 

7. (Q) Regarding Appendix E- System and Functional Requirements, could the City provide additional 
information or example of what the City is expecting? 
(A) Please refer to the REVISED Appendix E published on 10/09/2017. 

8. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

10/09/2017 
APPROVED BY: ____________________________ _ 



Sai Xoomsai Purcell , Senior Buyer Specialist 
Purchasing Office, 512-97 4-3058 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

A.N HvWvRbi=r: 

Date 

;O I 16/.:<otZ 
~ , 

Date 

RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO THE PURCHASING OFFICE, CITY OF AUSTIN, WITH 
YOUR RESPONSE OR PRIOR TO THE SOLICIATION CLOSING DATE. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION. 



ADDENDUM 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

Solicitation: PAX0143 Addendum No : 4 Date of Addendum : 10/10/2017 

This addendum is to incorporate the following changes, questions, and answers to the above referenced 
solicitation: 

1. Changes: 

A REVISED Appendix E - System and Functional Requirements has been deleted in its entirety due to 
numbering error. The correction has been made and a REVISED - 2 - Appendix E - System and 
Functional Requirements is now included in the solicitation package. 

2. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

APPROVED BY: __________________________ ___ 

Sai Xoomsai Purcell, Senior Buyer Specialist 
Purchasing Office, 512-974-3058 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

])8.-J ~o~tx:e oFT 

10/10/2017 

Date 

10 /16/bltJl'? ..- .. 
Date 

RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO THE PURCHASING OFFICE, CITY OF AUSTIN, WITH 
YOUR RESPONSE OR PRIOR TO THE SOLICIATION CLOSING DATE. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION. 



SMBR GOAL DETERMINATION REQUEST FORM 
Sm.tll So Mlnorltr Bu10nt<t Rt~ure."i 

c~u.._ • ..,._.... 

Buyer Name/Phone Sai Purcell/512-974· 
PM Name/Phone Richard Scheel, 4-2531 

3058 

Sponsor/User Dept. Financial Services Sponsor Name/Phone N/A 

Solicitation No AFP PAX0143 Project Name 
Travel and Expense 
Management System 

Contract Amount $80,000 Ad Date (if applicable) 09/25/17 

Procurement Type 

OAD-CSP OAD - CM@R 0 AD - Design Build 
0 AD - Design Build Op Maint OAD - JOC 0 IFB - Construction 
0 IFB-IDIQ 0 PS- Project Specific 0 PS - Rotation list 
181 Nonprofessional Services 0 Commodities/Goods 0 Cooperative Agreement 
0 Critical Business Need 0 lnterlocal Agreement 0 Ratification 
0 Sole Source • 

Provide Project Description** . 
The City seeks Travel and Expense Management System. The system Y. !!.\\ be web based (Software 
as a Service, SaaS) solution, automated solution to enter, audit, approve, pay and report travel and 
expense information. The system will support entire travel management life cycle to including pre-trip 
approval, booking, expense reporting, and reimbursement 
Project History: Was a solicitation previously issued; if so were goals established? Were 
subcontractorslsubconsultants utilized? Include prior Solicitation No. 

N/A 

List the scopes of work (commodity codes) for this project. (Attach commodity breakdown by 
percentage; eCAPRIS printout acceptable) 

92045. 100% 

Sai Xoomsai Purcell 

Buyer Confirmation 
. . 

• Sole Source must mclude Cet11f1cate of t:xemptton 
.. Project Description not required for Sole Source 

FOR SMBR USE ONLY 

Date Received 9/8/2017 

512-974-3058 

Date 

I Date Assigned to 
BDC 1 9/8/2017 

In accordance with Chapter2-9(A-D)-19 of the Austin City Code, SMBR makes the following 
determination: 

0Goals %MBE %WBE 

D Subgoals % African American %Hispanic 

% Asian/Native American %WBE 

Goal Determination Request Rev 04.04.2016 



GOAL DETERMINATION REQUEST FORM 

0 Exempt from MBEJWBE Procurement Program 181 No Goals 

Goal Determination Request Rev 04.04.2016 



GOAL DETERMINATION REQUEST FORM 

This determination is based upon the following: 

0 Insufficient availability of M/WBEs D No availability of M/WBEs 
D Insufficient subcontracting opportunities 181 No subcontracting opportunities 
D Sufficient availability of M/WBEs D Sufficient subcontracting opportunities 
0 Sole Source 0 Other 

If Other was selected, provide reasoning: 

MBEIWBEIDBE Availability 

There are 28 MBEIWBE Firms in the selected commodity. 

Subcontracting Opportunities Identified 

None - this soliciation is for a web based travel expense management software 

Laura Moreno 

SMBR Staff .fi-~ Signature/ Date ~/l'J/f/1--

- ~ 
SMBR Director or Designee() l J~ DateCj jlJ } J 1 

r·-
Returned to/ Date: 

• I 

Goal Determination Request Rev 04.04.2016 




